

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA**  
Alexandria Division

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,**                   :  
  :  
**v.**   :  
  :  
**BIJAN RAFIEKIAN, et al.**                    :

**Criminal Case No. 1:18-CR-457-AJT-1**

**DEFENDANT RAFIEKIAN’S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF RENEWED  
MOTION FOR A NEW TRIAL PURSUANT TO FEDERAL RULE OF CRIMINAL  
PROCEDURE 33**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....1  
BACKGROUND .....2  
ARGUMENT .....7  
I. THE INADEQUATE DISCLOSURE AND IMPROPER USE OF CLASSIFIED  
EVIDENCE DENIED RAFIEKIAN A FAIR TRIAL .....7  
    A. The Classified Information Procedures Act.....8  
    B. The Government Violated CIPA and Misused CIPA Evidence.....10  
    C. The Court Should Order Disclosure of the Underlying Classified Materials.....13  
    D. Rafiekian Properly Raised His Arguments Related to CIPA .....14  
II. THE EVIDENCE WEIGHED STRONGLY AGAINST THE JURY’S VERDICT.....16  
III. THE GOVERNMENT IMPROPERLY SHIFTED THE BURDEN TO  
RAFIEKIAN TO PROVE HIS INNOCENCE .....23  
CONCLUSION.....26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES:**

*Cray Commc 'ns, Inc. v. Novatel Computer Sys., Inc.*,  
33 F.3d 390 (4th Cir. 1994) .....15

*Eagle Servs. Corp. v. H2O Indus. Servs., Inc.*,  
No. 2:02CV36PRC, 2005 WL 1429279 (N.D. Ind. June 8, 2005) .....15

*Girl Scouts of Middle Tenn., Inc. v. Girl Scouts of the U.S., Inc.*,  
No. 3:12-CV-00575, 2013 WL 1736643 (M.D. Tenn. Apr. 19, 2013).....15

*Greer v. United States*,  
938 F.3d 766 (6th Cir. 2019) .....15

*In re Terrorist Bombings of U.S. Embassies in E. Africa*,  
552 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2008).....14

*In re Winship*,  
397 U.S. 358 (1970).....23, 24

*Jencks v. United States*,  
353 U.S. 657 (1957).....10

*Lismont v. Alexander Binzel Corp.*,  
No. 2:12-CV-592, 2013 WL 12098260 (E.D. Va. June 6, 2013).....14, 15

*Missouri v. Frye*,  
566 U.S. 134 (2012).....10

*Roviaro v. United States*,  
353 U.S. 53 (1957).....10

*Sprague v. Ticonic Nat'l Bank*,  
307 U.S. 161 (1939).....23

*United States v. Abu Ali*,  
528 F.3d 210 (4th Cir. 2008) ..... *passim*

*United States v. Arrington*,  
757 F.2d 1484 (4th Cir. 1985) .....17

*United States v. Beckham*,  
968 F.2d 47 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....15

*United States v. Bennett*,  
874 F.3d 236 (5th Cir. 2017) .....24, 25, 26

*United States v. Blakey*,  
 14 F.3d 1557 (11th Cir. 1994) .....24

*United States v. Bonilla-Mungia*,  
 422 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2005) .....15

*United States v. Campbell*,  
 977 F.2d 854 (4th Cir. 1992) .....17

*United States v. Carthorne*,  
 726 F.3d 503 (4th Cir. 2013) .....15

*United States v. Fernandez*,  
 913 F.2d 148 (4th Cir. 1990) ..... *passim*

*United States v. Head*,  
 340 F.3d 628 (8th Cir. 2003) .....15

*United States v. Jennings*,  
 438 F. Supp. 2d 637 (E.D. Va. 2006) .....21  
 496 F.3d 344 (4th Cir. 2007) .....22

*United States v. Libby*,  
 429 F. Supp. 2d 18 (D.D.C. 2006) .....13  
 429 F. Supp. 2d 46 (D.D.C. 2006) .....14

*United States v. Lighty*,  
 616 F.3d 321 (4th Cir. 2010) .....26

*United States v. Millender*,  
 970 F.3d 523 (4th Cir. 2020) .....16

*United States v. Moussaoui*,  
 365 F.3d 292 (4th Cir. 2004) .....10  
 382 F.3d 453 (4th Cir. 2004) .....9, 13

*United States v. Rafiekian*,  
 No. 1:18-CR-457-AJT-1, 2019 WL 4647254 (E.D. Va. Sept. 24, 2019)..... *passim*  
 991 F.3d 529 (4th Cir. 2021) ..... *passim*

*United States v. Saint Louis*,  
 889 F.3d 145 (4th Cir. 2018) .....23, 24, 25, 26

*United States v. Sandoval-Gonzalez*,  
 642 F.3d 717 (9th Cir. 2011) .....24

*United States v. Sedaghaty*,  
 728 F.3d 885 (9th Cir. 2013) .....12

*United States v. Shipp*,  
409 F.2d 33 (4th Cir. 1969) .....17

*United States v. Simon*,  
964 F.2d 1082 (11th Cir. 1992) .....24

*United States v. Smith*,  
780 F.2d 1102 (4th Cir. 1985) .....10

*United States v. Souder*,  
436 F. App’x 280 (4th Cir. 2011) .....17, 18, 21

*United States v. Wolff*,  
892 F.2d 75 (4th Cir. 1989) .....18

**STATUTES:**

18 U.S.C. app. 3

    §§ 1-16 .....8

    § 1(a) .....8

    § 4.....9

    § 6(a) .....9

    § 6(c)(1) .....9, 10

    § 6(e) .....9

18 U.S.C.

    § 951.....3

**OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

Fed. R. Crim. P.

    16(a)(1)(E) .....10

    29(b).....2, 17, 20

    33(a) .....1

    33.....21

S. Rep. No. 96–823, 96th Cong., 2d Sess. 1-4 (1980), *as reprinted in* 1980  
U.S.C.C.A.N. 4294-4298 .....8, 13
